
7DIGGERMAGAZINE.COM  NOVEMBER 2024

2024–2025 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

 Ben Verhoeven Peoria Gardens Inc.
 PRESIDENT 32355 Peoria Road S.W.
  Albany, OR 97321
  BenV@PeoriaGardens.com  
  541-753-8519

 Amanda Staehely Columbia Nursery
 PAST-PRESIDENT 29490 S. Jackson Road
  Canby, OR 97013
  Wayne@Columbia-Nursery.com 
  503-263-2623

 Patrick Newton Powell's Nursery Inc.
 PRESIDENT-ELECT 5054 S.W. Boyd Road

  Gaston, OR 97119
  PowellNursery@gmail.com  
  503-357-0631

 Darcy Ruef Al's Garden & Home
 VICE PRESIDENT 1220 N. Pacific Hwy.
  Woodburn, OR 97071
  DRuef@Als-GardenCenter.com 
  503-981-1245

 Jesse Nelson Hans Nelson & Sons Nursery Inc.
 TREASURER 31020 S.E. Waybill Road
  Boring, OR 97009
  JNelson@HansNelson.com  
  503-663-3348

 Chris Robinson Robinson Nursery Inc.
 SECRETARY PO Box 100
  Amity, OR 97101 
  Chris@RobinsonNursery.com  
  877-855-8733

 Tyler Meskers Oregon Flowers Inc.
 MEMBER AT LARGE PO Box 311
  Aurora, OR 97002 
  Tyler@OregonFlowers.com 
  503-678-2580

  __________

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Patrick Peterson Simplot Turf & Horticulture  
 ASSOCIATE MEMBER  Patrick.Peterson@Simplot.com 
  541-214-5802 

 Sam Pohlschneider Pohlschneider Nursery
 CONTAINER GROWER Sam@PohlschneiderNursery.com
  503-969-1310

 Dave Daniel Fall Creek Farm & Nursery Inc
 CONTAINER GROWER DaveD@FallCreekNursery.com 
  541-937-2973

 Blake Nelson Bountiful Farms Nursery Inc.
 CONTAINER GROWER Blake@BountifulFarms.com  
  503-981-7494

 Jason Burns Patterson Nursery Sales
    FIELD / B&B GROWER Jason@PattersonNurserySales.com 
  503-668-6000

 Sam Barkley J. Frank Schmidt & Son Co.  
 FIELD / BARE ROOT GROWER  SamB@JFSchmidt.com  
  503-663-4128

 Vladimir Lomen John Holmlund Nursery
 FIELD / BARE ROOT GROWER VladimirL@JHNsy.com  
  503-663-6650

 Andrea Avila Aragon Smith Gardens
 GREENHOUSE  Andrea.Avila-Aragon@  
  SmithGardens.com  
  503-678-5373

 Noah Fessler Woodburn Nursery & Azaleas Inc.
 GREENHOUSE  NoahF@WoodburnNursery.com 
  503-634-2231

 Gary S. English Landsystems Nursery
 RETAIL Gary@LandsystemsNursery.com 
  541-382-7646

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE 

Effective  
communication

Ben Verhoeven

It is always good to get off 

the farm. Every time I visit a 

nursery, I always come back 

with new ideas and fresh energy. 

Over the next year. I’d like to use this col-
umn to share some of those ideas and intro-
duce you to the people who inspired them.

My first foray brings me to the door-
step of Smith Gardens in Aurora, Oregon 
to meet with Lauren Brown, an assistant 
head grower there. Driving past the order-
ly rows of plants outside, and a soon-to-
be-finished glass house expansion, I park 
in front of the immense loading dock that 
is also home to their visitor registration 
and several offices. “Toto, I’ve a feeling 
we’re not in Kansas anymore.”

Lauren greets me with a smile, and 
we walk to see an improvement she and 
her team are excited to share. On the way 
we talk about her two daughters (one an 
ace softball player, the other a leadership 
phenom), and a lot about poinsettias. 

Lauren is responsible for a team of 
section growers and their irrigation staff. 
She supports them in crop walks and coor-
dinates their tasks with the head grower, 
the site manager and several other teams.

Poinsettias roll by acre by acre, 
in large blocks of red and white, at an 
even height as far as the eye can see. 
This is no accident, Lauren informs me, 
and part of it is the result of her team’s 
new improvement. 

Through a retractable wall inside the 
greenhouse is a simple whiteboard with 

powerful ramifications. These area boards 
started as a way for growers to communi-
cate to site management and owners what 
they were doing in their crop. They list 
insect scouting reports, water quality issues, 
and general crop quality countermeasures.

Originally a suggestion from Andrea 
Avila-Aragon, the site manager, the growers 
find them to be so helpful that they have 
expanded their use. They find it valuable 
to take information out of a computer and 
display it right at the crop for all to see. 

When the horticulture director comes 
through in the evening, he sees what is being 
done to address and preempt problems, 
leaving notes such as, “Steve was here,” and 
“I like your board!” The area boards help 
Lauren identify standout crops and support 
her team, especially in the spring rush. She 
points out that while it is nice to think you 
can retain reams of information, “We’re 
human, and this is a live product.”

It makes me consider the different ways 
we think about communication. I used to 
think communication was confined to what 
Lauren and I are doing, walking and talking, 
but she and her team have found that there 
are other and often more effective ways to 
easily communicate in the work area. 

Visible notes, in a consistent fashion, 
at the point of use are helping her team 
grow one of the nicest Poinsettia crops 
this side of the Mississippi. Now that’s a 
note worth taking. 

The boards list insect scouting reports, water 
quality issues, and general crop quality 
countermeasures. PHOTO BY BEN VERHOEVEN


